Public Document Pack

Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

18 April 2013 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
09:15 /

For further information please contact:

Policy: Sian Phipps / Legislation: Liz Wilkinson
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8582/8025
enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

Pre-meeting (9.15 - 9.30)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2. Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 4 (9.30 -
10.15) (Pages 1 - 7)

Professor Colin G Pooley - Lancaster Environment Centre, Lancaster University

3. Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 5 (10.15 -
11.10) (Pages 8 - 18)

Lee Waters, National Director, Sustrans Cymru
Jane Lorimer, Deputy Director, Sustrans Cymru
Matt Hemsley, Policy Advisor, Sustrans Cymru

Break (11.10 - 11.20)

4. Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 6 (11.20 -
11.50) (Pages 19 - 41)

Rhyan Berrigan, Policy Officer, Access and Transport, Disability Wales
Rhian Davies, Chief Executive, Disability Wales
Andrea Gordon, Engagement Manager, Guide Dogs Cymru



Peter Jones, Wales Policy Officer, Guide Dogs Cymru

5. Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 7 (11.50 -
12.20) (Pages 42 - 51)

Dr Nicki Pease, BMA Cymru Wales
Dr Mark Temple, BMA Cymru Wales
Hugo Crombie, Public Health Analyst, Centre for Public Health, NICE

6. Motion under Standing Order 17.22 to Elect a Temporary Chair

De-brief (12.20 - 12.30)



Agenda Item 2

Enterprise and Business Committee
Active Travel (Wales) Bill
AT 9 - Professor Colin G Pooley - Lancaster University

Making walking and cycling normal: key findings from the understanding walking
and cycling research project

Professor Colin G Pooley, Lancaster Environment Centre, Lancaster University
c.pooley@lancaster.ac.uk

Evidence prepared for the Welsh Government’s Active Travel Bill

Introduction

The first part of this submission summarises evidence from a
[...]
e used to inform further guidance.

Page 26



Enterprise and Business Committee
Active Travel (Wales) Bill
AT 8 - Guide Dogs Cymru

National Assembly for Wales — Business and Enterprise
Scrutiny Committee

Written Submission on Active Travel (Wales) Bill

Response from Guide Dogs Cymru supported by The Royal
National Institute of Blind People, Wales (RNIB Cymru), Sense
Cymru, Sight Cymru, Vision in Wales and Cardiff Vales and
Valleys. References in this paper to blind and partially sighted
people include people who are deafblind and have dual
sensory loss.

Prepared By

Andrea Gordon
Engagement Manager
Guide Dogs Cymru

Tel 07974 205177
Email andrea.gordon@guidedogs.org.uk

Building 3

Eastern Business Park

St Mellons

Cardiff

CF3 5EA

Website: www.quidedogs.org.uk

Page 27



Consultation Questions

1. Is there a need for a Bill aimed at enabling more people to
walk and cycle and generally travel by non-motorised
transport?

Please explain your answer.

Response

Guide Dogs Cymru agrees that there is a need for better routes
and facilities for pedestrians and cyclists: In our response we will
explain how important it is for the pedestrian environment to
support blind and partially sighted people, and how this Bill could
therefore contribute to their safe independent mobility.

We see this as an essential consideration as one unintended
consequence could be to make that harder, and we do not believe
that this is the intention of the Welsh Government. We suggest that
there is much in the Bill to support cycling and to make life easier
for cyclists, but we would ask the Committee to bear in mind the
challenges faced by many vulnerable pedestrians, not just those
with sight loss, who cannot cycle, and will never have that choice

In Wales there are over 116,000 people with significant sight loss,
of whom 20,000 are registered, (which means that they are known
to Social Services and have received a needs assessment). A
major element of their rehabilitation when sight
[...]
ing and development control, private developers, public
transport operators, those involved in carbon reduction or sustainability
planning, and others responsible for workplace travel, carbon reduction
or sustainability plans.

9. The walking and cycling guidance complements earlier guidance.
NICE’s guidance on ‘Physical activity and the environment’ (PHS,
2008)3, which offered the first evidence-based recommendations on
how to improve the physical environment to encourage physical
activity, is aimed at local authority and other professionals who have
responsibility for the built or natural environment, including local
transport authorities, transport planners, and those working in the
education, community, voluntary and private sectors. Its
recommendations cover strategy, policy and plans, transport, public
open spaces, buildings and schools. The recommendations are about:
e ensuring planning applications for new developments always

prioritise the need for people (including those whose mobility is
impaired) to be physically active as a routine part of their daily life;

e ensuring pedestrians, cyclists and users of other modes of
transport that involve physical activity are given the highest priority
when developing or maintaining streets and roads;

e planning and providing a comprehensive network of routes for
walking, cycling and using other modes of transport involving
physical activity;

e ensuring public open spaces and public paths can be reached on
foot, by bicycle and using other modes of transport involving
physical activity.

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE)

April 2013

* See http://guidance.nice.org.uk/PHS

3
Page 51



	Agenda
	2 Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 4
	3 Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 5
	4 Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 6
	EBC(4)-16-13 Paper 4 - Guide Dogs Cymru

	5 Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 7
	EBC(4)-16-13 Paper 6 -

Minutes of the meeting

Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 18 April 2013 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:31 - 12:35 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_800004_18_04_2013&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay (Chair)
Byron Davies

Keith Davies

Alun Ffred Jones
Eluned Parrott
David Rees

Ken Skates

Dafydd Elis-Thomas
Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Professor Colin G. Pooley, Lancaster University
Lee Waters, Sustrans Cymru

Jane Lorimer, Sustrans Cymru

Matt Hemsley, Sustrans Cymru
Rhyan Berrigan, Disability Wales
Rhian Davies, Disability Wales
Andrea Gordon, Guide Dogs Cymru
Peter Jones, Guide Dogs Cymru

Dr Nicki Pease, BMA Cymru Wales
Dr Mark Temple, BMA Cymru

Hugo Crombie, NICE

Committee Staff:

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Clerk)
Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor)
Andrew Minnis (Researcher)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Julie James. There were no substitutions.

2. Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 4

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Professor Colin G Pooley, Lancaster
Environment Centre, Lancaster University.

3. Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 5

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Lee Waters, National Director, Jane Lorimer,
Deputy Director and Matt Hemsley, Policy Advisor — Sustrans Cymru.

4. Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 6

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Andrea Gordon, Engagement Manager, Guide
Dogs Cymru, Peter Jones, Wales Policy Officer, Guide Dogs Cymru, Rhian Davies, Chief
Executive, Disability Wales and Rhyan Berrigan, Policy Officer, Access and Transport,
Disability Wales.

5. Active Travel (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence Session 7

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Dr Nicki Pease and Dr Mark Temple, BMA
Cymru and Hugo Crombie, Centre for Public Health, NICE.

6. Motion under Standing Order 17.22 to Elect a Temporary Chair

6.1 It was not necessary to move the Motion.



